STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1997 No. 3001

The Teachers' Pensions Regulations 1997

PART H

MISCELLANEOUS AND SUPPLEMENTAL

Consequential amendments of the Teachers' Superannuation (Additional Voluntary Contributions) Regulations 1994

- **H11.**—(1) The Teachers' Superannuation (Additional Voluntary Contributions) Regulations 1994(1) shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2(2) for the words "references to the 1988 Regulations are references to the Teachers' Superannuation (Consolidation) Regulations 1988" there shall be substituted the words "references to the 1997 Regulations are references to the Teachers' Pensions Regulations 1997".
 - (3) In regulation 2(3)—
 - (a) in the definition of "dependant" for the words "regulation E21 of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation E22 of (as read with paragraph 14 of Schedule 15 to) the 1997 Regulations" and for the words "regulation E22 of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation E23 of the 1997 Regulations".
 - (b) in the definitions of "pensionable employment", "reckonable service" and "retire" for the words "the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "the 1997 Regulations"; and
 - (c) in the definition of "salary"—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a) for the words "regulation C1 of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulations C1 and C2 of the 1997 Regulations"; and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for the words "regulation C8 or C8A of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation C9 or C10 of the 1997 Regulations".
 - (4) In regulation 7(2)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a) for the words "the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "the 1997 Regulations"; and
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (c) for the words "regulation C8 or C8A of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation C9 or C10 of the 1997 Regulations".
- (5) In regulation 8(3) (in the definition of "C") for the words "regulation C16(2) of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation C18(2) of the 1997 Regulations".
- (6) In regulation 11(2) for the words "the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "the 1997 Regulations".

- (7) In regulation 12(11) for the words "the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "the 1997 Regulations".
- (8) In regulation 15(1)(b) for the words "regulation C13 of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation C15 of the 1997 Regulations".
- (9) In regulation 16(3) for the words "E19(7) of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "E20(7) of the 1997 Regulations".
 - (10) Regulation 20(5) shall cease to have effect.
- (11) In paragraphs 3 and 4(1) of the Schedule for the words "regulation C8 or C8A of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation C9 or C10 of the 1997 Regulations".
- (12) In paragraph 5(2) of the Schedule for the words "regulation C1(13) or C1(14) and (15) of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation C1(9) or C1(10) and (11) of the 1997 Regulations".
- (13) In paragraph 11(1) of the Schedule for the words "regulation E4(7) of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation E4(5) of the 1997 Regulations".
- (14) In paragraph 12 for the words "regulation E4(6) of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation E4(4) of the 1997 Regulations" and for the words "regulation E8 of the 1988 Regulations" there shall be substituted the words "regulation E8 of the 1997 Regulations".